# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 29

two, and ten thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, for general forestry purposes, including the reforestation of waste land acquired by the state by purchase or otherwise, the encouragement of reforestation by private owners, the enforcement of all existing and future legislation relating to forestry and the general improvement of forest growth both within and without the Maine Forestry District. Said fund shall be expended under the direction of the forest commissioner and any balance unused at the end of a fiscal year shall not lapse but be carried over into the permanent fund provided by chapter forty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen and used in accordance with the terms of that act.

Approved March 30, 1921,

#### Chapter 29.

Resolve, Providing for the Improvement of the Maine State Prison at Thomaston.

Maine State Prison, improvements. Resolved: That the sum of seventy thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the improvement of the state prison at Thomaston, by the contruction of a new cell block, the same to be expended by the board of prison commissioners, subject to the approval of the governor and council; said appropriation to be available in the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 30.

Resolve, in Favor of Alfred Williams Anthony for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston.

Alfred Williams Anthony, services member of Lewiston Police Commission. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Alfred Williams Anthony, now of Scarsdale, New York, the sum of one hundred and seventy-three dollars and ninety-eight cents in full for services and expenses as police commissioner for the City of Lewiston from April fourth to July third, nineteen hundred seventeen.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 31.

Resolve, in Favor of Francois X. Marcotte for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston.

Francois X. Marcotte, services member of Lewiston Police Commission. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to

#### CHAP. 32

be paid to Francois X. Marcotte, of Lewiston, the sum of one hundred and seventy-three dollars and ninety-eight cents in full for services and expenses as police commissioner for the City of Lewiston from April fourth to July third, nineteen hundred seventeen.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 32.

Resolve, Repealing Resolve for the Maintenance of the Blaine House.

Blaine House, repealing resolve, providing for maintenance of. Resolved: That the resolve entitled, "A Resolve Providing for the Maintenance of the Blaine House as the Official Residence of the Governor," approved January twenty-seventh, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, be and hereby is, repealed.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 33.

Resolve in Favor of C. H. Thompson of Calais for Board and Lodging of Mary Socktoma, a Member of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, During Her Illness.

C. H. Thompson, board and lodging of members of Passamaquoddy Indians. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of thirty-five dollars to be paid C. H. Thompson of Calais as compensation for the board and lodging of Mary Socktoma, a member of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, and of the mother and daughter of Mary Socktoma while they were nursing the patient, and that the same be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve, in Favor of Dr. J. Willis J. Marion of Calais for Medical Services to Frank Frances, a Member of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, Now Deceased.

Dr. J. Willis J. Marion, medical attendance member Passama-quoddy Indians. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty-five dollars to be paid J. Willis J. Marion of Calais as compensation for services rendered to Frank Frances, a member of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, now deceased, and that the same be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 30, 1921.